South Dakota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B WING 10733 12/04/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ANGELHAUS YANKTON YANKTON, SD 57078 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CXAVID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 Compliance Statement \$ 000 A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:70, Assisted Living Centers, requirements for assisted living centers, was conducted from 12/3/24 through 12/4/24. Angelhaus Yankton was found not in compliance with the following requirements: S085, S150, S201, S202, S295, S 085 and S443. Angelhaus modified cleaning procedure policy as state S 085 44:07:02:03 Cleaning Methods And Facilities S 085 recommended. The policy was revised to state the name of The facility shall have supplies, equipment, work the chemical to be used. A 12/24/24 areas, and complete written procedures for step in the policy was added to cleaning, sanitizing, or disinfecting all work areas, ensure the chemical is left on equipment, utensils, and medical devices used tub surface for 5 minutes for residents' care. Common-use equipment shall be disinfected after each use. before rinsing. Staff meeting was conducted for the purpose of retraining on topic. Staff member CMA E was present This Administrative Rule of South Dakota is not at the meeting. met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and policy PoC Verification Steps: (1) review, the provider failed to ensure one of one whirlpool tub (main floor) had been cleaned and Administrator will establish a disinfected appropriately by one of one observed daily checklist for tub cleaning certified medication aide (CMA) (E). Findings and sanitation to be used daily include by floor staff. (2) Administrator shall review checklist monthly 1. Observation and interview on 12/4/24 at 10:40 for nine months. (3) QA Team a.m. in the main floor tub room with CMA E shall review documentation for revealed \*She confirmed she had cleaned the tub after no less than nine months or until compliance has been residents' baths. \*A lot of the residents preferred to take a bath. achieved. \*She demonstrated how she cleaned the tub. -Picked up a bottle labeled Sani T-10 disinfectant and handed it to the surveyor.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

19

250 /Admin 1-15-24

If continuation sheet 1 of 10

1	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING:  COMPLET		COMPLETED	
	10733	B. WING		12/04/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
ANGELHAUS YANKTON	300 E 6TH			
	YANKTON,	SD 57078		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY N	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 085 Continued From page 1		S 085		
-Stated she would spray tub.  *When asked by the sur would let the disinfectar she responded "As long washcloth."  *She continued to state tub down.  *She did not disinfect the *The residents were mot taking a tub bath.  *Some of the residents to close the door to the *She had worked at the *Another staff member anymore had taught her linterview and policy reverse. A regarding the cleaning whirlpool tub revealed she *CMA E had not disinfer their policy.  *The Tub Cleaning policy name of the cleaner and listed to be cleaned after their policy revealed:  *"Tub Cleaning:  -2. Thoroughly wet all she she policy revealed:  *"Tub Cleaning:  -3. Leave chemical on she she policy not she policy not she policy not she policy revealed:  *"Tub Cleaning:  -1. Wipe surfaces with continued to she policy not she policy no	y the disinfectant in the rveyor how long she nt stay on the tub walls g as it took her to get a  she would then wipe the ne tub jets. Distly independent with required a staff member tub. If facility for five months, who was not employed or how to clean the tub.  If wiew on 12/4/24 at 11:35 Difficer (CFO)/administrator g and disinfecting of the she confirmed: cted the tub according to  cy had not included the d the jets had not been er each use. Is undated Tub Cleaning  urfaces with Disinfecting g sprayer. Surface for 5 minutes. damp cloth or sponge. If yield after each use to the water seal." If wice per month:	3 063		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
		5				
Workship Track 15 Track 150		10733	B. WING		12/0	4/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD 300 E 6TH 9	RESS, CITY, STA <b>ST</b>	TE, ZIP CODE		
ANGELHA	US YANKTON	YANKTON,				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 085	minutes.  -4. Drain bath.  -5. Refill with cold war for 15 minutes.  -6. Drain bath."  *The policy had not in How to disinfect the versident use.	ir for a minimum of 15	S 085			
	Any space occupied be equipment within build and parking lots shall level for general safet shall have general light reading light shall be who can benefit from shall be equipped with lighting. Emergency pmain source of power. This Administrative Romet as evidenced by: Based on observation record review the provoperational battery patwo randomly observed tower and south stair.  1. Observation on 12/the battery pack emerlanding of the stairway. That battery pack emerlanding sit would have	ule of South Dakota is not  i, testing, interview, and vider failed to maintain ick emergency lighting for ed locations (north stair tower). Findings include:  4/24 at 11:41 a.m. revealed rgency light for the center y was hanging from its cord. ergency light could not be		Emergency lights have been repaired or replaced with new models if necessary.  PoC Verification Steps: (1) Maintenance Manager shall mbatteries monthly. Monthly emergency light checks will be added to maintenance checklis Administrator shall review documentation monthly for four months. (3) QA Team shall revidocumentation for no less than months or until compliance has been achieved.	st. (2) ir riew n four	12/24/24

South Dakota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT	F OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		10733	B. WING		12	/04/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	300 E 61	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	TE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 150	annual testing for the director of resident fi aware of the requirer recently taken over the Further interview with that same time revealight was in that local Record review that seconds of testing baccould be produced.  The deficiency had the occupant in the north company and the battery pack emestair tower at the growhen tested using the Interview with Mainter of the observation constated he was not award properly operating. For confirmed no records emergency lights confirmed to the confirmed to the confirmed to the confirmed to records emergency lights confirmed to the confir	r D at the time of the ed that finding. The required monthly and at life safety-equipment mances B stated he was ments for testing but had that position. The maintenance director D at alled he was unaware that tion. The amendance director D at alled he was unaware that tion. The potential to affect any man corridor.  The potential to affect any man corridor.	S 150			
S 201	Each facility must be equipped, maintaine undue danger to the from fire, smoke, furn	Fire Safety  constructed, arranged, d, and operated to avoid lives and safety of occupants nes, or resulting panic during asonably necessary for	S 201			

South Dakota Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
		10733	B. WING		12/04	4/2024
VENE VIZIGIO VIVINI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	300 E 6TH	DRESS, CITY, ST I ST I, SD 57078	ATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$ 201	emergency. The facility quarterly for each shir operating with three seconduct monthly drills personnel.  This Administrative Reserved as evidenced by: Based on document reprovider failed to conditure months in 2024 March). Findings included a financial officer (CFO) confirmed that finding aware they were missed as 44:70:03:02 General March as evidenced by: Based on observation identification roster research and the said of the facility, at least two personners and the said of the	eture in case of fire or other ty shall conduct fire drills ft. If the facility is not shifts, the facility must is to provide training for all cule of South Dakota is not eview and interview, the duct monthly fire drills for (January, February, and ude:  On 12/4/24 at 2:27 p.m. sheets were not available for and March of 2024.  At 2:48 p.m. with chief in A and administrator B. CFO A stated she was sing a few fire drills.  Fire Safety  Il must be on duty at all artment has approved a uested by the facility. In a fast one personnel must be containing occupied beds.  Cle of South Dakota is not interview, resident view, license review, and	S 201	Angelhaus shall complete more fire drills in accordance with Li Safety Code. Fire drill reminded have been added to the month Admin and Maintenance calent.  PoC Verification Steps: (1) Fire alarms shall be conducted by Administrator and/or Head of Maintenance. (2) Monthly alar shall be documented by the Administrator and/or Head of Maintenance. (3) QA Team shareview documentation at month meetings for no less than four months or until compliance has been achieved.  S 202  Schedule was modified designee ach staff member to a specific Staff was educated and floor assignments are now indicated the schedule.  PoC Verification Steps: (1) Floor assignment schedule will be monitored weekly by the Nursenine months. (2) Schedule will assessed monthly by administrator.	fe ers ally adars. ethe ms all hly s ating et floor. I on for be ator	12/24/24
	policy review, the prov	vider failed to maintain ent floor of the building at all		for nine months. (3) QA Team s review documentation at month meetings for no less than four months or until compliance has achieved.	shall nly	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 E GTH ST YAKKTON, 3D 57078  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION  (BLACH COMPRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CONSTRUCTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS REFERSENCE AND PROVIDERINE  CROSS REFERSENCE TON SHOULD BE CROSS REFERSENCE AND PROVIDERINE  CROSS REFERSENCE TON SHOULD BE CROS	THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
ANGELHAUS VANKTON    CASI ID   PREFIX   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   PREFIX   PROMDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH ODER) COMPLETE PREFIX   PROMDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH ODER) COMPLETE PREFIX   PROMDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH ODER) COMPLETE PREFIX   PREFX   PREF	. **		10733	B. WING		12/04/2024
Oct.   Document   Oct.   Document   Oct.   Document   Oct.   Document   Oct.   Document   Oct.   Oct.   Document   Oct.	NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
PREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S 202  Continued From page 5  1. Review of the provider's 71/1/24 Assisted Living Center license revealed they had been approved for additional services for physically impaired residents.  Review of the resident roster provided by the facility revealed 22 residents resided on the main floor and 9 residents resided on the second floor.  Interview on 12/3/24 at 9:30 a.m. with director of resident finance B regarding staffing revealed:  "There were always two certified medication aides scheduled at all times.  "He confirmed there would be times when a staff member would not be present on the second floor when residents were present.  "The staff would go between the two floors to check on the residents.  "They had a call system the residents could use if they needed assistance.  "There was always a nurse on call twenty-four hours'day.  Observation on 12/3/24 at 10:15 a.m. on the second floor revealed there were six residents and no staff member present.  Interview on 12/3/24 at 10:25 a.m. with resident 1 in the day room revealed:  "There was not a staff member on the floor at that time.  Interview on 12/4/24 at 10:00 a.m. with chief finance officer (CFO)/administrator A regarding staffing on the main floor and on the second floor revealeds the thought they had to have two staff in	ANGELHA	US YANKTON				
1. Review of the provider's 7/1/24 Assisted Living Center license revealed they had been approved for additional services for physically impaired residents.  Review of the resident roster provided by the facility revealed 22 residents resided on the main floor and 9 residents resided on the second floor.  Interview on 12/3/24 at 9:30 a.m. with director of resident finance B regarding staffing revealed:  "There were always two certified medication aides scheduled at all times.  "He confirmed there would be times when a staff member would not be present on the second floor when residents were present.  "The staff would go between the two floors to check on the residents.  "They had a call system the residents could use if they needed assistance.  "There was always a nurse on call twenty-four hours/day.  Observation on 12/3/24 at 10:15 a.m. on the second floor revealed there were six residents and no staff member present.  Interview on 12/3/24 at 10:25 a.m. with resident 1 in the day room revealed:  "There was a ways an out of the second floor revealed there were not the second floor.  "There was not a staff member on the floor at that time.  Interview on 12/4/24 at 10:00 a.m. with chief finance officer (CFO)/administrator A regarding staffing on the main floor and on the second floor revealed she thought they had to have two staff in	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES	D BE COMPLETE
	S 202	1. Review of the provice center license reveal for additional services residents.  Review of the resident facility revealed 22 refloor and 9 residents or resident finance B register floor and 9 residents or resident finance B register floor and 9 residents or resident finance B register floor and 9 residents or resident finance B register floor and 9 residents or resident floor floor floor floor floor floor floor revealed and no staff member floor.  *There was not a staff time.  Interview on 12/4/24 a finance officer (CFO) staffing on the main floor revealed she thought for additional floor floor floor floor floor.	ider's 7/1/24 Assisted Living ed they had been approved a for physically impaired at roster provided by the sidents resided on the main resided on the second floor.  at 9:30 a.m. with director of garding staffing revealed: wo certified medication at times. Would be times when a staff apresent on the second floor present. The etween the two floors to so a fem the residents could use if the ce. The etween the two floors to so and the etwer six residents present.  At 10:15 a.m. on the at there were six residents present.  At 10:25 a.m. with resident 1 alled: If times' no staff were on the floor at that the ethical and on the second floor they had to have two staff in	S 202		

South Da	South Dakota Department of Health					
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	**************************************	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
		10733	B. WING		12/0	04/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ANGELHA	AUS YANKTON	300 E 67 YANKTO	TH ST DN, SD 57078			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 202	Continued From page	e 6	S 202			
	Assignments policy re *"The building must b two staff members at -It is optimal to have a floor at all times."	ne occupied by no less than all times. at least two aides on the		S 295		
S 295	all healthcare personr programs must cover annually.	e a formal orientation oing education program for nel. Ongoing education the required subjects	S 295	Administrator will ensure each employee is achieving the pro level of employee training. Checklists shall be created to ensure proper documentation each staff member. Employe has completed all required training and will attend all required staff.	ving the proper training. e created to cumentation for r. Employee F required training	
	met as evidenced by: Based on employee fi provider failed to ensi- education was provide one of five sampled e completed none of the topics. Findings include  1. Review of employer revealed: *A hire date of 7/14/2: *She had been hired a *There was no docum annual training on: -Fire prevention and r -Emergency procedur -Infection control and -Accident prevention a -Resident rightsConfidentiality.	ile review and interview, the ure ongoing annual ed on required subjects for employee (F) who had e eleven personnel training de:  ee F's personnel file  3. as director of resident care, nentation that she received response.		meetings.  PoC Verification Steps: (1) Administrator will check documentation monthly to ens proper training is being comple for nine months. (2) Nurse will review documentation quarter 12 months. (3) QA Team shall review documentation at mont meetings for no less than four months or until compliance ha been achieved.	eted I Iy for thly	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		10733	B. WING		12/04/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ANGELHA	US YANKTON	300 E 6TH YANKTOI	1 ST N, SD 57078		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 295	reporting and the facil-Nutrition risks and hy-Abuse, neglect, and property and fundsProblem solving and related to residents we challenging behaviors -Education based on CPR). *The education for the completed by employ Interview on 12/4/24 aresident finance B an with chief finance office employee F revealed completed annually.  Review of the provided Training policy reveal *They would have a found an on-going education personnel. *The training would be employment and annual the training would be employment.	lity's reporting mechanism. Adration. Inisappropriation of resident communication techniques ith cognitive impairment or s. In resident needs (oxygen, e above topics had last been eee F upon hire.  Let 9:45 a.m. with director of d on 12/4/24 at 10:16 a.m. In the correction of the communication had not been er's undated Personnel ed: Let ormal orientation program cation program for all e "within 30 days of new ually thereafter."  A Resident With Cognitive	S 295	S 443 Angelhaus nursing staff will be implementing a checklist to ensurannual, quarterly, and monthly assessments will be completed. Resident 3, 4 and 5 have complethe Mini mental screening as required. Nursing staff were educated on the screening regulations and a checklist has be put in place.	ted 12/24/24 een
	for evaluation of a resupon admission, year change in condition.  This Administrative R met as evidenced by: Based on care record policy review, the pro-	e a validated screening tool sident's cognitive status ly, and after a significant ule of South Dakota is not review, interview, and vider failed to ensure three dents (3, 4, and 5) had an		PoC Verification Steps: (1) Nurse will establish checklist and asses documentation monthly. (2) Administrator shall review documentation quarterly for nine months. (3) QA Team shall review documentation at monthly meetir for no less than four months or un compliance has been achieved.	v vgs

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMF	PLETED
		10733	B. WNG		12	/04/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	300 E 61	DDRESS, CITY, STATE TH ST NN, SD 57078	, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 443	annual cognitive scree Findings include:  1. Review of resident *She was admitted or *Her last cognitive screenings*  2. Review of resident *She was admitted or *She was admitted or *Her last cognitive screenings*  3. Review of resident *She was no docun cognitive screenings*  3. Review of resident *She was no docun cognitive screenings*  3. Review of resident *She was admitted or *Her last cognitive screenings*  4. Interview on 12/4/2 practical nurse C regiexpectations revealed cognitive screenings completed.  5. Review of the provident care Plan policy reversible the day of admission development and implans for each reside *"2. The Resident's comil be updated 30 days in the same plant of the care of the	a's care record revealed:  a 8/27/13.  reening had been completed  mentation to support annual were completed.  4's care record revealed:  a 1/10/19.  reening had been completed  mentation to support annual were completed.  5's care record revealed:  a 5/6/20.  reening had been completed  mentation to support annual were completed.  24 at 9:23 a.m. with licensed arding cognitive screening d the residents' annual should have been  ider's undated Resident saled: a safe and effective care from through the ongoing blementation of written care	S 443			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	The state of the s	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		10733	B. WNG		12	04/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	•	
ANGELHA	US YANKTON	300 E 6TH	ST I, SD 57078			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 443	Continued From page	9	S 443			
	medical, physical, me	Il address the resident's ntal and emotional needs as nt and management of pain."				
	~					